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Registering to Submit Attestations 
Click here to Register or Update Registration Information for the Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program 

Please ensure that South Carolina is listed as your “Medicaid state/ Territory”. 
Are you registering or attesting on behalf of an Eligible Professional? 

CMS allows an eligible professional to designate a third party to register and attest on his or her behalf. To do 
so, users working on behalf of an eligible professional must have an Identity and Access Management System 
(I&A) web user account (User ID/Password), and be associated to the eligible professional's National Provider 
Identifier (NPI). If you are working on behalf of one or more eligible professionals and do not have an I&A web 
user account, please visit I&A Security Check to create one. (Note: States will not necessarily offer the same 
functionality for registration and attestation in the Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program.  

Official CMS Registration User Guides 

Below are step-by-step guides to help you register and attest for EHR Incentive Programs. These official 
guides provide easy instructions for using the CMS Registration & Attestation system, helpful tips and 
screenshots to walk you through the process, and important information that you will need in order to 
successfully register and attest. Please download the guide that best fits your needs: 

• Identify & Access System Quick Reference Guide
• Registration User Guide for Medicaid Eligible Professionals
• Registration User Guide for Medicaid Hospitals

The CMS Electronic Health Record (EHR) Information Center is open to assist you with all of your 
registration and attestation system inquiries. EHR Information Center Hours of Operation: 

 9:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. (Central Time) Monday through Friday, except federal holidays. 

 1-888-734-6433* (primary number) *(press option 1) or 888-734-6563 (TTY number) 

i UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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LINKS TO HELPFUL RESOURCES 

https://chpl.healthit.gov/#/resources/overview
This Web site is the single authority to obtain the Certified Health IT Product List 
(CHPL)/Office of National Coordinator (ONC) Product Number(s) and the 15-character 
alphanumeric Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Electronic Health Record 
(EHR) Certification ID for the certified EHR technology products(s). These are required for 
your attestation. 

 https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/
EHRIncentivePrograms/2018ProgramRequirementsMedicaid.html 
CMS website for the Medicare and Medicaid EHR Incentive Programs with links to 
general program requirements as well as detailed meaningful use criteria specifications. 

https://www.healthit.gov/sites/default/files/clinicaldecisionsupport_tipsheet.pdf 
For helpful information regarding Clinical Decision Support (CDS) interventions: More than Just 
Alerts. 

https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2017/08/14/2017-16434/medicare-program-hospital- 
inpatient-prospective-payment-systems-for-acute-care-hospitals-and-the 
On August 14, 2017, CMS published the Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Medicare Hospital Inpatient 
Prospective Payment System (IPPS) and Long Term Acute Care Hospital (LTCH) prospective 
Payment System Final Rule.  Effective October 1, 2017, the rule contains several changes that 
directly affect the Medicare and Medicaid EHR Incentive Programs. 

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/
EHRIncentivePrograms/2018ProgramRequirementsMedicaid.html
CMS provides tip sheets, fact sheets on public health reporting, and additional resources on this 
website specific to Program Year 2018 

The Meaningful Use Specification Sheets for Program Year 2018 are located in 
appendices included with this document or at the following CMS links: 

Modified Stage 2  
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/EHRIncentivePrograms/
Downloads/TableofContents_EP_Medicaid_ModifiedStage2_2018.pdf

Stage 3  
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/EHRIncentivePrograms/
Downloads/TableofContents_EP_Medicaid_Stage3_2018.pdf
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MEASURE OBJECTIVE AVAILABLE EXCLUSION FOR PY2018 
Modified Stage 2 (MS2) Stage 3 (S3) 

EP reviewed the security risk 
analysis 

Protect Patient 
Information 

NONE 

EP implemented clinical decision 
support interventions 

Clinical Decision 
Support 

NONE 

CEHRT checked for drug-drug and 
drug-allergy interaction  

Clinical Decision 
Support 

wrote < 100 medication orders during the EHR reporting period 

CEHRT used for medication orders Computerized 
Provider Order Entry 

wrote < 100 medication orders during the EHR reporting period 

CEHRT used for lab orders Computerized 
Provider Order Entry 

wrote < 100 lab orders during the EHR reporting period 

CEHRT used for radiology 
/diagnostic imaging orders 

Computerized 
Provider Order Entry 

wrote < 100 radiology/diagnostic imaging orders during the EHR 
reporting period 

CEHRT queried for a drug formulary 
and permissible prescriptions 
transmitted electronically 

Electronic Prescribing 
(eRx) 

wrote < 100 permissible prescriptions during the EHR reporting 
period, OR does not have a pharmacy within the organization and 
there are no pharmacies that accept electronic prescriptions 
within 10 miles of the  practice location at the start of his or her 
EHR reporting period 

CEHRT used to create a summary of 
care record and to transmit it 
electronically to receiving provider 
when EP transitions or refers 
patient 

Health Information 
Exchange 

transfers a patient to another setting or refers a patient to another 
provider < 100 times during the EHR reporting period 

(S3) EP incorporated into the 
patient’s EHR an electronic 
summary of care document when 
EP saw new patient by transition or 
referral 

Health Information 
Exchange 

transitions or referrals of new patients to the EP total < 100 times 
during the EHR reporting period 

(S3) EP performed clinical 
information reconciliation when EP 
saw new patient by transition or 
referral 

Health Information 
Exchange 

(MS2) med rec performed when the 
patient is transitioned into the care 
of the EP 

Medication 
Reconciliation 

EP was not the recipient of 
any transitions of care during 
the EHR reporting period 

 not applicable 

secure message was sent using the 
electronic messaging function of 
CEHRT to the patient  

(MS2) Secure 
Electronic 

Messaging/(S3) 
Coordination of Care 

EP had no office visits during the EHR reporting period 

CEHRT used to identify clinically-
relevant education resources 
provided to patients with office 
visits 

(MS2) Patient-
Specific Education/ 

(S3) Patient 
Electronic Access to 
Health Information 

EP had no office visits during the EHR reporting period 

patient was provided timely access 
to view online, download, and 
transmit to a third party their 
health information 

(MS2) Patient 
Electronic Access/ 

(S3) Patient 
Electronic Access to 
Health Information 

neither orders nor creates 
any of the information listed 
for inclusion as part of the 
measures except for “Patient 
Name” and “Provider’s name 
and office contact 
information 

no office visits during the EHR 
reporting period 

(S3) patient’s health information 
was available for the patient to 
access using any application of their 
choice that is configured to meet 
the technical specifications of the 
Application Programming Interface 
(API) in the provider’s CEHRT 

(S3) Patient 
Electronic Access to 
Health Information 

not applicable 

Available Exclusions
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MEASURE OBJECTIVE AVAILABLE EXCLUSION FOR PY2018 
Modified Stage 2 (MS2) Stage 3 (S3) 

(MS2)  patients viewed, 
downloaded or transmitted to a 
third party their health information 

Patient Electronic 
Access 

neither ordered nor created 
any of the information listed 
for inclusion as part of the 
measures except for “Patient 
Name” and “Provider’s name 
and office contact 
information 

not applicable 

(S3):  patient viewed, downloaded 
or transmitted their health 
information made available by the 
provider and/or access it through 
applications chosen by the patient 
and configured to the API in the 
provider's CEHRT 

Coordination of Care not applicable EP had no office visits during the 
EHR reporting period 

(S3) patient-generated health or 
nonclinical data was incorporated 
into CEHRT 

Coordination of Care not applicable 

immunization data reported Public Health 
Reporting 

EP did not administer any immunizations during the EHR reporting 
period 

syndromic surveillance data 
reported 

EP not in a category of providers from which ambulatory 
syndromic surveillance data is collected by jurisdiction's system 

(MS2) Specialized Registry 
Reporting  

EP did not diagnose or treat 
any disease or condition 
associated with or collect 
relevant data that is required 
by a specialized registry in 
jurisdiction during the EHR 
reporting period 

not applicable 

(S3) Electronic Case Reporting not applicable EP did not diagnose or treat any 
reportable diseases for which 
data is collected by their 
jurisdiction’s reportable disease 
system during the EHR reporting 
period;  OR Operated in a 
jurisdiction for which no public 
health agency is capable of 
receiving electronic case 
reporting data in the specific 
standards required to meet the 
CEHRT definition at the start of 
the EHR reporting period; OR  
Operated in a jurisdiction where 
no public health agency has 
declared readiness to receive 
electronic case reporting data as 
of 6 months prior to the start of 
the EHR reporting period 

(S3) Public Health Registry 
Reporting 

not applicable 

(S3) Clinical Data Registry Reporting not applicable 
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Preparation Guide Before Logging In To The State Level Repository (SLR) 

STEP 10:  Considering the following required practices and performance thresholds 
for meaningful use of your electronic health record system, select an EHR 
review period (90-days) to document that attestation can show all 
measures are met or allowable exclusions of the measure apply. 

Scheduled Stage 2 Providers 

Conducted or reviewed a Security
Risk Analysis within most recent
calendar year 

5 Clinical Decision Support
Rules in use with CEHRT 

>60% of all medication orders are
recorded using CPOE 

>30% of all laboratory orders are
recorded using CPOE 

>30% of all radiology orders are
recorded using CPOE 

>50% of permissible prescriptions 
written by the EP are transmitted
electronically using CEHRT 

Scheduled Stage 3 Providers 

Conducted or reviewed a Security
Risk Analysis within most recent
calendar year (same as Stage 2) 

5 Clinical Decision Support Rules in
use with CEHRT (same as Stage 2) 

>60% of all medication orders are recorded using
CPOE (same as Stage 2) 

>60% of all laboratory orders are recorded using
CPOE 

>60% of all radiology orders are recorded using
CPOE 

>60% of permissible prescriptions written by the
EP are transmitted electronically using CEHRT 

STEP 1:  Confirm provider is an eligible licensed type to participate 

STEP 2:  Confirm provider was not hospital-based in previous calendar year 

STEP 3:  Confirm provider is enrolled in S. C. Medicaid and address as maintained 
by the Provider Enrollment Office to receive payments of claims for 
patient care (also where incentive check will be credited) is correct. 

STEP 4:  Update provider registration information only if it has changed at Centers 
for Medicaid and Medicare Services (CMS)Registration & Attestation 
website. 

STEP 5:  Decide to use Medicaid patient volume or needy patient volume for this 
provider 

STEP 6:  Confirm > 50% of patient volume encounters occurred at location where 
certified EHR technology was used. 

STEP 7: Decide to use group practice patient volume or individual provider patient 
volume [must be group or individual for each and every provider 
practicing at location(s) with the same Tax ID Number (TIN)] 

STEP 8:  Select start date of 90-Day patient volume period 

STEP 9:  Based on Decisions Above, Print Patient Volume Report (and retain for use 
while entering data in to SLR and in the event of an audit) 
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Scheduled Stage 2 (continued) 

□ CEHRT used to create summary of
care record upon referral of patient
or care transition and >10% of such
transitions or referrals include
electronic transmittal of summary of
care via CEHRT

□ >10% of unique patients with office
visits by EP are provided patient-
specific education resources

□ Medication reconciliation on >50%
of transitions of care patients during
the EHR reporting period for which
the EP was the receiving party of the
transition.

□ Timely access after EP’s receipt,
>50% of unique patients seen by EP
have access to view their health
information.

□ >5% of unique patients seen by EP
have viewed their health
information.

□ >5% of unique patients seen by EP
were sent a secure message using
the electronic messaging function of
CEHRT.

□ EP must actively engage with a
public health agency to submit
immunization data.

□ EP must actively engage with a
public health agency to submit
syndromic surveillance data.

□ EP must actively engage with a
public health agency to submit
specialized registry data.

Scheduled Stage 3 (continue) 

□ CEHRT used to create summary of care record
upon referral of patient or care transition and
>50% of such transitions or referrals include
electronic transmittal of summary of care via
CEHRT

□ >40% of transitions or referrals received and patient
encounters in which the provider has never before 
encountered the patient, the EP incorporates into the 
patient’s EHR an electronic summary of care  
document 

□ >80% of transitions or referrals received and patient
encounters in which the provider has never before 
encountered the patient, the EP performs a clinical 
information reconciliation for medication,  
medication allergy, current problem list. 

□ >35% of unique patients with office visits by EP are
provided patient-specific education resources 

□ Timely access after EP’s receipt, >80% of unique
patients seen by EP have access to view their
health information.

□ >5% of unique patients seen by EP have viewed
their health information. (same as Stage 2)

□ >5% of unique patients seen by EP were sent a
secure message using the electronic messaging 
function of CEHRT.(same as Stage 2) 

□ Patient generated health data or data from a
nonclinical setting is incorporated into the CEHRT
for >5% of all unique patients seen by the EP

□ EP must actively engage with a public health
agency to submit immunization data and receive
information

□ EP must actively engage with a public health
agency to submit syndromic surveillance data.
from an urgent care setting

□ EP must actively engage with a public health agency
to submit electronic case reporting; public health 
registry data; clinical registry data 
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Login to the SLR to begin your attestation at: www.scdhhs.gov/slr. 

IMPORTANT: YOUR REGISTRATION AT CMS ESTABLISHED AN
EMAIL ADDRESS FOR USE BY THE S.C. MEDICAID 

INCENTIVE PAYMENT HIT DIVISION 

NOT HAVING A VALID EMAIL ADDRESS INCLUDED ON THE REGISTRATION 
CAN RESULT IN PROVIDERS NOT RECEIVING INCENTIVE PAYMENTS. 

WHEN THE EMAIL CONTACT INFORMATION ON THE EP’S REGISTRATION IS 
NO LONGER VALID, CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT DELIVERABLE. 

OFTEN THE CONTACT PERSON HAS LEFT THE ORGANIZATION OR CHANGED 
EMAIL ADDRESSES DUE TO AN ORGANIZATION’S NAME CHANGE. 

UPDATE THE EMAIL CONTACT INFORMATION PROMPTLY 
WHEN A CHANGE OCCURS. 

STEP 11:  Have on hand the provider’s NPI and CMS Registration ID 

STEP 12: Confirm the provider has received payment of an approved attestation 
from their previous PY before attempting to attest for a new year. 

CONTACT THE HIT DIVISION WITH ANY 
QUESTIONS hitsc@scdhhs.gov 
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The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has implemented, through provisions of 
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), incentive payments to eligible 
professionals (EP) and eligible hospitals (EH), including critical access hospitals (CAHs), 
participating in Medicare and Medicaid programs that are meaningful users of certified 
Electronic Health Record (EHR) technology. The incentive payments are not a reimbursement, 
but are intended to encourage EP and EHs to adopt, implement, or upgrade (AIU) to certified 
EHR technology and use it in a progressively more advanced meaningful manner in patient care. 

CMS published a final rule in October 2015, the Electronic Health Record Incentive Program – 
Stage 3 and Modifications to MU in 2015 through 2017, that addresses criteria for Stage 3 and 
Modifications to Meaningful Use (MU) in 2015-2017 for the Electronic Health Records (EHR) 
Incentive Programs. Additionally, in October of 2016 CMS finalized the Medicare Quality 
Payment Program and in November of 2016, CMS finalized updated payment rates and policy 
changes in the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS) and Ambulatory 
Surgical Center (ASC) Payment System for calendar year (CY) 2017 which included 
modifications to the EHR Medicaid Incentive program that impacted the reporting periods for 
PY 2017 eligible providers. The last year to begin participation in the Medicaid EHR incentive 
programs was PY 2016. 

The intent of this user guide is to describe changes in effect now for PY 2018 Meaningful 
Use attestations in response to this final rule, S.C. Medicaid program changes and S.C. State 
Level Repository (SLR) attestation screen changes for PY 2018.

The CMS official Web site for the Medicare and Medicaid EHR Incentive Programs can be 
found at http://www.cms.gov/EHRIncentivePrograms/. The site provides general and detailed 
information on the programs, including tabs on the path to payment, eligibility, meaningful use, 
certified EHR technology, and frequently asked questions. 

Background Summary 
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Eligible Professional Types 
There are 5 types of providers who are considered Eligible Professionals (EP) for the Medicaid 
Promoting Interoperability Program: 

1. Physician*
*In South Carolina, this includes Medical Doctors, Doctors of Osteopathy, and Optometrists.

2. Dentist (DDS or DMD)
3. Advanced Practice Nurse
4. Certified Nurse Midwife
5. Physician Assistant (PA) practicing in a Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) or Rural

Health Clinic (RHC) that is led by a PA which means:
a. The PA is the primary provider in a clinic (e.g., a clinic with a part-time physician

and full-time PA); or
b. The PA is a clinical or medical director at a clinical site of practice; or
c. The PA is the owner of an FQHC or RHC.

If the EP has any state or federal exclusions that would prevent the EP from receiving federal 
funding, the EP is not eligible to participate in the S.C. Medicaid Promoting Interoperability 
Program.
For PY2018 EPs must not furnishes 90% or more of their covered Medicaid professional services in 
either the inpatient (Place of Service 21) or emergency department (Place of Service 23) of a 
hospital in CY2016. Covered professional services are physician fee schedule (PFS) services paid 
under Section 1848 of the Social Security Act.

Providers have the opportunity to appeal the program's determination of hospital-based status.

Additional HIT Division Participation Requirements 
Once an EP meets the basic eligibility requirements for the S.C. Medicaid Promoting 
Interoperability Program, there are program participation requirements to meet in order 
to qualify for an incentive payment. An EP must: 

• Meet applicable patient volume threshold;
and

• Demonstrate meaningful use for this PY and advance in further years to more
advanced scheduled stages of meaningful use.

Eligibility Requirements for SC Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program 
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Incentive Payments 
The payment year for an EP is based on the calendar year. EP may receive Medicaid EHR 
incentive payments over 6 payment years up to a maximum of $63,750. Medicaid EHR 
incentive payments do not need to be consecutive until 2016. No EP may initiate the 
program after 2016, and no EP will receive a payment after the 2021 PY. 

• Payment Year 1: $21,250 ($14,167 for Pediatricians qualifying with reduced Medicaid
volume)

• Payment Years 2-6:  $8,500 per year ($5,667 for Pediatricians qualifying with reduced
Medicaid volume)

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services’ State Medicaid Health 
Information Technology Plan (SMHP) is available at www.scdhhs.gov/hit to provide detailed 
information about the S.C. Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program. 

Incentive Payments will be made to the designated entity as established by the EP/EP 
assignee through the CMS Registration Website 

EPs have the option of reassigning their incentive payment to an entity with which there is a 
contractual arrangement allowing the employer or entity to bill and receive payment for the 
EP’s covered professional services.
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The S.C. Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program is administered by S.C.’s Medicaid 
agency, the South Carolina Department Health & Human Services (SCDHHS), Division of 
Health Information Technology (HIT).  The EP may access the S.C. Medicaid State Level 
Repository (SLR) to complete the attestation. The SLR is available at www.scdhhs.gov/slr. 

To login, the EP must provide his or her NPI and CMS Registration ID (that was generated 
after initially registering or updating a registration with the CMS Registration and Attestation 
System).  If the CMS Registration ID is not known, the EP must return to his or her CMS 
registration to retrieve that ID. The CMS EHR Information Center is available to assist with 
questions about the CMS registration: (888) 734-6433. 

During attestation, the EP will first have the opportunity to review basic registration information 
provided at the CMS Registration and Attestation System (displayed in the SLR’s “CMS 
Registration/SC Medicaid Data” screen).  Then, the EP will progress through attestation screens 
to enter data to attest to meeting meaningful use requirements. Attestations for meaningful use 
require that providers attest to meeting measures for the meaningful use objectives, and enter 
information pertaining to selected Clinical Quality Measures that have been generated by the 
certified EHR technology (CEHRT) used by the provider and identified in the attestation. 

A final attestation screen will provide the EP the opportunity to review a summary of their 
attestation data, and will require the EP (or the EP’s authorized designee) to agree to a series of 
attestation statements and that their attestation is true, accurate and complete prior to submitting 
the attestation for review by SCDHHS. 

Overview of Attesting to the S.C. Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program 

NOTE: DO NOT RETURN TO THE CMS REGISTRATION UNLESS A CHANGE IS 
NEEDED TO THE CMS REGISTRATION INFORMATION. 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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SLR Log In Screen 

If an EP enters an incorrect NPI and CMS Registration ID combination 5 consecutive times for 
the same NPI, the SLR will display the following error message: 

• “Your log-in screen to the SLR has been locked due to too many failed login
attempts. Please contact (803) 898-2996, or email HITSC@scdhhs.gov, to request this 
screen be unlocked. If you do not know your CMS Registration ID, please contact the 
CMS EHR Information Center at (888) 734-6433.” 

Logging into the SLR 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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Red Asterisks 
Required fields are denoted with a red asterisk. 

Error Messages 
Error messages are designed to alert the EP to an issue with the attestation so that the EP may 
submit a complete attestation.  If the screen has errors (for example, a required field has not been 
completed), it will display an error message when the EP attempts to save the screen.  In many 
screens, the EP will not be able to save the information (or progress to the next attestation 
screen) until the error has been corrected. Some screens will allow progression to the next 
attestation screen even after an error message has displayed; however, when the EP attempts to 
complete the final Attestation screen to submit the attestation, the SLR will not allow submission 
unless errors have been addressed and resolved. 

Save, Next, and Previous Buttons 
Upon completion of any screen, select the Save button to save the data; then, upon logout, the 
SLR will retain the information.  When ready to proceed to the next screen of the attestation, 
select the Next button at the bottom of the screen.  (Selecting “Next” will also result in saving 
the information on the screen.) The EP may always return to a previous screen by selecting the 
Previous button at the bottom of the screen. 

Left Navigation Links 

CMS Registration/SC Medicaid Data: Returns the EP to 
the CMS Registration/SC Medicaid Data Screen 
(beginning of the attestation). 
View All Payment Years: Displays a view of payments 
received by payment year. 
Alternate Contact Info:  Allows the EP to designate 
alternate contacts for the SCDHHS HIT Division should 
there be questions related to the attestation. The 
Alternate Contact link is functional even if the 
attestation is in a submitted status. 
Issues/Concerns: Allows submission of an issue or 
question within the attestation to the SCDHHS HIT 
Division. 
Document Upload: Navigates the EP to a screen to 
browse and upload files essential to the attestation or its 
review by the SCDHHS. 

Additional Resources: Expands to provide links to the S.C. Medicaid HIT site, the CMS EHR 
site, and the ONC CHPL site. 
SLR Provider Guides: Navigates to SLR Guides specific to Eligible Professionals and to Eligible 
Hospitals. 
Send e-mail to HIT Division: Allows the EP to send an email to the HITSC@scdhhs.gov e-mail 
box. 

General Screen Navigation, Error Messages, and Helpful Links 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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The SLR Home screen provides a “home page” for the EP to view messages from the SCDHHS 
HIT Division, payment information, and current status.  It also displays a grid for the EP to 
access a view of past Paid attestations or to begin/modify a new attestation. The name of the EP 
will display in the screen header. 

To view a paid attestation, 
select the view link. 

To begin or modify an 
attestation from a PY 

available. 

Messages and Announcements 
Information from the SCDHHS HIT Division will display.  This time-limited information may 
be general (for example, applicable to all EP), or may be specific to the EP. 

Provider Information 
In the information displayed under Provider Information, the provider’s current status will 
display with one of the following messages: 

Attest_inProcess Provider has begun the attestation, but has not yet submitted 
Attest_Completed Provider has submitted the attestation to the SLR 
DHHSCheck_inProcess SCDHHS is checking the provider attestation against requirements 
DHHSCheck_Completed SCDHHS has completed the requirements check 
NLRDupCheck_inProcess SCDHHS has sent CMS their intent to pay the incentives 
NLRDupCheck_Completed CMS has responded to SCDHHS’ request 

SLR “Home” Screen 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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MMISPayment_inProcess SCDHHS is processing payment 
Paid SCDHHS has disbursed the incentive 
Ineligible SCDHHS has found the provider to be ineligible for the incentive 
Ineligible-CMS CMS has found the provider to be ineligible for the incentive 

EHR Incentive Payment Details 
The SLR Home screen displays information about all attestation payments or adjustments in one 
summary table. 

PY Selection Table 
The PY Selection Table provides a view of past paid attestations, and also the means to begin 
or modify a new attestation. 

The PY Selection table will not display a PY for selection for attestation until the date 
scheduled by SCDHHS allowing that selection. 

• The EP may attest during the current PY; or for a two-month period following the PY
(the “attestation tail period”). So, although the PY year for an EP is the calendar year
(January-December), the attestation tail period extends the attestation submission
period through the February that follows the PY.  There are situations where CMS
approves an extended tail period. This information is available on the HIT website,
www.scdhhs.gov.

• The SLR does not allow the EP to begin a PY for which the deadline to submit an initial
attestation has expired.  Should the EP attempt to select a PY after the attestation
submission deadline, the following message will display: “This PY is not available for
attestation.”   Note: Should the attestation be submitted by the PY deadline, and later be
re-opened by SCDHHS for provider correction, the SLR will allow the EP to re-submit
the attestation even after the PY deadline.

• The SLR does not allow the EP to begin a PY attestation when a prior year attestation is
in progress, under review, or pending payment.

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
your previous location by pressing Alt and left arrow keys at same time.
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The CMS Registration/SC Medicaid Data screen allows the EP to review information sent to 
SCDHHS from the CMS registration, and to verify the Payee information for the incentive 
payments. EP have the option of reassigning their incentive payments to their employer or an 
entity with which the EP has a contractual arrangement. EP must designate their Payee NPI and 
Payee TIN when registering with the CMS Registration and Attestation System. The S.C. 
Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program requires the Payee to be actively enrolled 
as a S.C. Medicaid provider. Once a payment is disbursed, the SCDHHS will notify CMS of 
the payment. 

CMS Registration Data Review 
The top portion of the CMS Registration/SC Medicaid Data screen displays information about 
the provider from the CMS Registration and Attestation System. Corrections to this information 
may only be made by the provider by returning to the CMS system to modify registration data. 

If the EP does return to the CMS account, the EP must be sure to re-submit the registration at the 
CMS Registration and Attestation System, even if no changes are made.  If the registration is not 
re-submitted, the account status with CMS will change to In Progress or Registration 
Started/Modified and will remain so until it is re-submitted. If the CMS account status shows In 
Progress or Registration Started/Modified, SCDHHS will not be able to exchange the 
transactions with CMS that are necessary to work the attestation. A status of Pending State 
Validation or Registration Sent to State in the CMS registration will indicate a successful 
submission. 

CMS Registration/ SC Medicaid Data Screen 

NOTE: DO NOT RETURN TO THE CMS REGISTRATION UNLESS A CHANGE IS 
NEEDED TO THE CMS REGISTRATION INFORMATION. 

Note:  Communications from 
the SCDHHS HIT Division 

related to the provider 
attestation will be emailed to 
the email address associated 
with the CMS registration. 

Please ensure that this 
information is kept current. 

Jane Doe 

123 Circle Lane Doe 

Small Town, SC 
99999 

987-654-3210 

import@contact.net 

1239874560 

987654321 

2222222222 

555555555 

Review the information on this screen 
that the HIT Division has received based 

on information the EP entered at the 
CMS Registration & Attestation System. 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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S.C. Medicaid Data Review 
The State Level Repository (SLR) system searches a download of provider data from the S.C. 
Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) to display the Medicaid Provider ID(s) associated 
with the Payee NPI and Payee TIN provided by the EP during the CMS registration. Only actively 
enrolled Medicaid ID will display. 

Where there is only one active Payee Medicaid ID associated with the Payee information, it will display in 
the field for Payee Medicaid ID; the Mailing Address for the Payee will display also. (Note: Any 
changes noted for the Mailing Address must be made by the provider by contacting the S.C. 
Medicaid Provider Service Center: 888-289-0709.)

Where there are multiple active Medicaid IDs associated with the Payee information, the Payee Medicaid 
ID field will display Search. Clicking Search will display the active Medicaid IDs; select the one to 
which the incentive payment will be made.  Once the selection is made, the Mailing Address will display 
also. (Note: Any changes noted for the Mailing Address must be made by the provider by 
contacting the S.C. Medicaid Provider Service Center: 888-289-0709.)  If the EP does not select a 
Payee Medicaid ID, the SLR will display an error message: This is a required field. Please select the 
Payee Medicaid ID from the list.

If no information is displayed in the Payee Medicaid ID field, either the Payee TIN/Payee NPI is not 
associated in the MMIS with an active S.C. Medicaid ID, or there is an issue with the SLR search of the 
MMIS data.  Please contact the SCDHHS HIT Division at 803-898- 2996, or by email at 
HITSC@scdhhs.gov, for assistance.

GP000 

Specialty Services 

123 Circle Lane Doe 

Small Town, SC 

99999 

After reviewing information on the CMS Registration/S.C. Medicaid Data Screen, select the 
Save button to save your work; or, to proceed to the next screen, select the Next button. 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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Patient volume reflects encounters from any representative continuous 90-day period from the 
calendar year preceding the PY; or from any representative continuous 90-day period from the 
12-month period prior to the date of attestation submission. The table below identifies 3 
decision points for determining the patient volume calculation methodology. 

I.   Medicaid Encounters? Or 
Needy Individual 
Encounters? 

II. Individual EP’s Data? Or
Group/Clinic Data?

III. Encounter Methodology? Or Panel
Methodology?

Medicaid Patient Volume: An EP 
must have a minimum 30% patient 
volume attributable to Medicaid 
patients. 

*Pediatricians with reduced Medicaid
patient volume may qualify for a 
reduced incentive with a minimum 
20% patient volume. 

A Medicaid encounter includes 
services rendered to an individual on 
any one day where the individual was 
enrolled in Medicaid at the time of 
service. 

OR 

“Needy Individual” Patient Volume: 
An EP who practices predominantly 
in an FQHC or RHC may meet a 
minimum 30% patient volume 
attributable to needy individuals. 

Practicing predominantly: More than 
50% of the EP’s encounters over 6 
months in the calendar year prior to the 
PY occurred at FQHC or RHC 
including a 90-day period where 30% 
of encounters were with needy 
patients. 

A Needy Individual encounter means 
services rendered to an individual on 
any one day where the individual was 
enrolled in Medicaid at the time of 
service; or the services were furnished 
at no cost, and calculated consistent 
with S495.310; or the services were 
paid for at a reduced cost based on a 
sliding scale determined by the 
individual's ability to pay. 

An EP may qualify based on patient 
volume calculated on the individual 
EP’s patient encounters; 
OR 
Clinics and group practices may 
calculate the clinic/group practice 
Medicaid patient volume (or Needy 
Individual patient volume, as 
applicable), and its EP may attest to 
the volume as a proxy for their 
own. 

For purposes of the S.C. Medicaid 
Promoting Interoperability 
Program, a group/clinic is defined 
as a group of healthcare 
practitioners organized as one 
legal entity under one Tax 
Identification Number (TIN). 

There are conditions for 
group/clinic proxy: (1) The clinic or 
practice’s patient volume is 
appropriate as a patient volume 
calculation for the EP; (2) There is 
an auditable data source to support 
the clinic or practice’s patient 
volume determination; (3) The 
clinic or practice and EP decide to 
use one methodology in each year, 
and (4) The group or clinic uses the 
entire group or clinic’s patient 
volume and does not limit it in any 
way. 

If an EP works inside and outside of 
the clinic or practice, the 
group/clinic proxy patient volume 
calculation includes only those 
encounters associated with the 
clinic or group practice. (The EP’s 
outside encounters are not 
included.) 

In order for an EP to utilize group 
patient volume as a proxy, it must 
be appropriate as a patient volume 
methodology calculation for the EP; 
i.e., the EP must be able and
available to see Medicaid patients. 

The S.C. Medicaid Promoting Interoperability 
Program offers the EP two options from which 
to choose to calculate patient volume: 

(1) The Encounter methodology 

OR 

(2) The Panel methodology: Note:  An EP 
must not count an assigned patient who was 
also an encounter more than once. 

*or, the EP may opt to select the 90-day
patient volume period from the 12-month 
period that precedes attestation submission. 

Provider Eligibility Details Screen 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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When making an individual patient volume calculation (i.e., not using the group/clinic proxy option), 
a professional may calculate across all practice sites, or just at the one site.  

For eligible professionals (EP) choosing individual patient volume, they may choose one (or more) 
clinical sites of practice in order to calculate their patient volume. This calculation does not need to be 
across all of an eligible professional's sites of practice. However, at least one of the locations where 
the eligible professional is adopting or meaningfully using certified EHR technology should be 
included in the patient volume. In other words, if an EP practices in two locations, one with certified 
EHR technology and one without, the eligible professional should include the patient volume at least 
at the site that includes the certified EHR technology. CMS FAQ3015 

Acceptable Encounters for EPs Using Medicaid Patient Volume: 
• Services rendered on any one day to a Medicaid enrolled individual, regardless of payment

liability, including zero-pay and some denied claims 
• Such services can be included in provider’s Medicaid patient volume calculation if the services

were provided to a beneficiary who is enrolled in Medicaid at the time the service was rendered, 
regardless of whether Medicaid paid anything on the bill. 

• Zero-pay claims can include but are not limited to:
– Claim denied because the Medicaid beneficiary has maxed out the service limit;
– Claim denied because the service wasn’t covered under the State’s Medicaid program;
– Claim paid at $0 because another payer’s payment exceeded the Medicaid payment;
– Claim denied because claim wasn’t submitted timely (late filing).
This can be for any type of service (lab work, immunization, office visit, nursing home visit, ER 
visit, etc.).   

Only one service rendered per day per patient per provider can be counted.  For example, if a patient 
came in for an office visit and was also given a flu shot that same day by the same physician, this is 
considered one encounter for that EP.  If the patient came in for an office visit and then returned the 
next day for an allergy shot, this is considered two encounters. Services rendered to the same patient 
by different providers on the same day may be claimed discretely by each provider. 

Both Medicaid as primary and secondary insurer can be counted toward the encounters. If Medicaid is 
secondary and the primary insurance paid more than the Medicaid allowable share (so Medicaid paid 
zero), then it would still be counted as an encounter.  

A claim that was denied because the patient was not enrolled in Medicaid at the time of service would 
not count toward the provider’s Medicaid volume. 

SCDHHS allows EPs to include encounters from out-of-state Medicaid recipients when calculating 
patient volume. To calculate patient volume using this option, the EP would add outofstate Medicaid 
encounters to instate Medicaid encounters for the numerator, and add outof-state total patient 
encounters to instate total patent encounters for the denominator. As with all other data to which EPs 
attest, EPs must be able to supply an auditable data source that supports their calculations. 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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Patient Panel Methodology Calculation 

Patient panel assignment is an alternative volume calculation available only to EPs that are primary 
care providers (PCP) that have Medicaid managed care patients assigned to them.  These providers 
have the option to include encounters by patient panel assignment in their eligible patient volume 
calculation.  Please contact DHHS before using this method. 
SCDHHS opted to use the two options listed in the final rule. SCDHHS has a fee for service Medicaid 
and managed care model, so SCDHHS aims to support providers in the most flexible way for 
determining patient volume by making both patient volume calculations available. The first option 
uses all patient encounters attributable to Medicaid during a 90 day period in the most recent calendar 
year prior to the year of reporting or within the twelve (12) months prior to the date the provider 
submits their attestation. The second option (managed care option or Patient Panel) uses the total 
Medicaid patients assigned to the EP, with at least one encounter taking place during the calendar year 
preceding the start of the 90day period, plus unduplicated Medicaid encounters in the same 90day 
period. 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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A reminder that the patient volume thresholds for program year 2017 and forward have been lowered: 
 29.5% for Medicaid Patient Volume
 19.5% for Pediatricians

Needy Patient Volume is an additional option only available to EPs who have practiced
predominantly in an FQHC or RHC in either the calendar year preceding the payment year or within 

the twelve (12) months prior to attestation. 

A needy patient encounter means services rendered to an individual on any 1 day if any of the 
following occur: 
• Medicaid (or a Medicaid demonstration project approved under section 1115 of the Act) paid for

part or all of the service.
• Medicaid (or a Medicaid demonstration project approved under section 1115 of the Act) paid all or

part of the individual’s premiums, co-payments, or cost-sharing.
• The individual was enrolled in a Medicaid program (or a Medicaid demonstration project

approved under section 1115 of the Act) at the time the billable service was provided.
• The services were furnished at no cost; and calculated consistent with Title 42 of the Code of

Federal Regulations, Section 495.310
• The services were paid for at a reduced cost based on a sliding scale determined by the

individual’s ability to pay.

Note: a newly hired EP may utilize a TIN groups needy patient volume if the EP meets the 
requirement of having practiced predominantly in an FQHC or RHC. The EP is not required to have 
practiced predominantly at the location being used for their patient volume. 
To have practiced predominantly, means that over 50 percent of the EP’s total patient encounters over 
a period of 6 months (either within the most recent calendar year OR within the 12-month period 
preceding their attestation submission) occurred at a federally qualified health center (FQHC) or rural 
health clinic (RHC). 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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The EP will provide information in these fields on the Provider Eligibility Details Screen:  

Patient Volume 

Enter data into the following fields, as applicable: 

• Line 1: Please indicate if you are using a clinic or group’s patient volume as a proxy for 
your own.
For purposes of the S.C. Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program, a group/clinic is defined 
as “A group of healthcare practitioners organized as one legal entity under one TIN.”  All 
encounters for that TIN (even across multiple sites) must be used in the calculation of the group/
clinic patient volume.  If the EP is using group patient volume as a proxy for the EP’s own, 
answer Yes to Line 1 and also complete 2.A. and 2.B.  If the answer is No to Line 1, Line 2.A and 
2.B are not required (they do not allow data entry).

• Line 2.A. If using clinic/group patient volume, indicate the TIN of the one legal entity.

• Line 2.B. So that the TIN may be verified, the EP is asked to indicate one NPI that is
associated with the TIN.
If the NPI that is entered is not a valid NPI for the TIN, an error message will display as an alert
that the TIN entered is not correct. (“The NPI and TIN does not match in MMIS. Please verify
your info.”)

• Line 3. (If attesting to Needy Individual patient volume) Do you practice predominantly in 
an FQHC or RHC?
In order to base an attestation on Needy Individual patient encounters, the EP must individually 
meet the requirement of practicing predominantly in an FQHC or RHC. “Practices 
predominantly” is based on the EP’s activity over 6 months in the most recent calendar year
(e.g., 2017 for a 2018PY attestation).  If attesting to Medicaid patient volume, and not Needy 
Individual patient volume, do not check the box for Line 3.

• Line 4. Select the option that indicates the time period from which the 90-day patient
volume period is derived:
Select one of the options that displays in the drop-down: prior calendar year; or, 12 months prior
to attestation.

• Line 5: Enter the starting date of the 90-day period used to calculate patient volume
percentage.
Patient volume reflects encounters from any continuous 90-day period in the preceding calendar
year; or, from any continuous 90-day period within the 12 months preceding the attestation
submission date.  If the starting date entered does not allow for a full 90-day period in the time
period selected from the drop-down on Line 4, an error message will display.

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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• Line 6. Medicaid (or Needy Individual, as applicable) patient encounters during this
period.

• Line 7. Total patient encounters during this period.

If the EP confuses data entry for the patient volume, and enters the Medicaid encounters in the
total encounters field, and vice versa, an error message will display.

• Line 8. (If using the Panel Methodology) Total number of Medicaid (or Needy Individual)
patients assigned to your panel with whom you did not have an encounter in the 90-day
patient volume period but you did have an encounter in the 24 months prior. (If n/a, enter
“0”).

If the EP has not used the Panel methodology to calculate patient volume, please enter a “0” in
line 8.  For more information on Panel methodology, please see the Final Rule, or the SCDHHS
State Medicaid HIT Plan.

• Line 9. (If using the Panel Methodology) Total number of patients assigned to your panel
from any Plan with whom you did not have an encounter in this 90-day period but you did
have an encounter in the 24 months prior. (If n/a, enter “0”).

If the EP has not used the Panel methodology to calculate patient volume, please enter a “0” in
line 9.  For more information on Panel methodology, please see the Final Rule, or the SCDHHS
State Medicaid HIT Plan.

EHR Details 
• Line 11: Confirm the status of your EHR as Meaningful Use

Enter data into fields 1-9; then, select the Calculate button. 

Line 10 will display the Medicaid or Needy Individual patient volume percentage calculated 
from the attestation. 

Upon completion of the Provider Eligibility Details Screen, select the Save button to save the 
data.  The SLR will retain the information on the page. 

To proceed to the next screen of the attestation, please select the Next button. To return to 
the previous screen, please select the Previous button. 
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Line 3:  Only select the checkbox for Line 3 if attesting to Needy Individual patient volume. 

Line 5:  Providers attesting in consecutive years will not be allowed to select a start date that results 
in use of any part of the patient volume period from a previous attestation. 

Lines 8 & 9:  If the EP is NOT attesting to using the Panel methodology to calculate patient volume, 
enter “0” in Fields 8 & 9. 
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If the EP is attesting to Needy Individual patient volume (selected the checkbox to line 3 to attest to 
“practicing predominantly”), the next screen that will display is the Needy Individual Patient Volume 
screen.  In order to attest to meeting patient volume requirements based on Needy Individual patient 
volume, an EP must individually meet the definition of “practicing predominantly” in an FQHC or 
RHC. The Final Rule defines an EP who "practices predominantly" as "an EP for whom the clinical 
location for over 50 percent of his or her total patient encounters over a period of six months in the 
most recent calendar year occurs at an FQHC or RHC." In other words, the six-month period used 
for this determination must be from the calendar year preceding the PY. 

In this screen, the EP will identify the FQHC/RHC location(s) for the attestation of practicing 
predominantly by completing an FQHC/RHC table. Note: If the EP has not selected the checkbox in 
line 3 to attest to “practicing predominantly,” and is attesting to Medicaid patient volume, this screen 
will not display.  Instead, the next screen that will display will be the Provider Locations screen. 

Provider Eligibility Details - 'Needy Individual' Patient Volume Additional Screen
(EP attesting to Needy Individual Patient Volume) 

When the screen first displays, the FQHC/RHC table is empty awaiting attestation. Select the 
FQHC/RHC(s) from the options; the choices will populate the table. Once the FQHC/RHC table is 
complete, select Next to proceed to the next attestation screen. 

Enter part of the name in the 
search field, and select Find 

REMEMBER: Do not select the 
FQHC(s)/RHC(s) based on 

where you are working now. 
Your selected FQHC(s)/RHC(s) for this list 

are those at which you were working during 
the Previous Calendar Year. For example, 

if this attestation is for PY 2018, select 
FQH(s)/RHC(s) at which you were working 

during Calendar Year 2017. 
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To be considered a meaningful user, at least 50% of an EP’s outpatient encounters during an EHR 
reporting period (the period selected for reporting meaningful use measure data) must occur at practice(s) 
location(s) equipped with CEHRT.  The Provider Locations screen collects information from the EP 
regarding all outpatient locations at which the EP renders services. The screenshot below provides an 
example of how the screen will display prior to information being entered. 

Once the EP enters information for the first provider location, and selects Add, the display will 
change to a more linear display.  Information about additional locations must be typed into the fields 
under the column headings; then, select the Add button. 

The EP must enter data for each practice location; for example, where the EP has indicated 2 
locations, there must be 2 rows completed in the provider locations table.  Should information be 
entered that is inconsistent (for example, only 1 description where the provider has indicated 
multiple locations), the SLR will display the following error message when the provider attempts to 
select Next to progress: 

"The number of locations in which you provide services must equal the number of
location descriptions entered below."

Provider Locations Screen 

123 Circle Lane Small Town 99999 

Enter the number of locations at which the EP provides outpatient services; then complete the provider 
locations table, indicating for each location if the location was used for patient volume data, and if the 
location currently has certified EHR technology. 

Upon completion of the Provider Locations screen, select the Save button to save the data. The SLR 
will retain the information on the page. 

To proceed to the next screen of the attestation, please select the Next button. To return to the 
previous screen, please select the Previous button. 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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Certified EHR Technology is technology certified by an ONC-Authorized Testing and Certification 
Body (ONC-ATCB) and reported to the Office of the National Coordinator (ONC). Learn more about 
the Standards and Certification Criteria for Electronic Health Record Technology 2014 Edition Final 
Rule at: https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2015-10-  
16/pdf/2015-25595.pdf . 

In PY 2018 you must attest using technology certified to the 2014 Edition or the 2015 Edition. To meet 
Stage 3 requirements, all providers must use technology certified to the 2015 Edition. A provider who 
has technology certified to a combination of the 2015 Edition and 2014 Edition may potentially attest to 
the Stage 3 requirements, if the mix of certified technologies would not prohibit them from meeting the 
Stage 3 measures. 

On the CEHRT details screen, the EP will enter information to provide the EP’s attestation to the 
certified EHR technology (CEHRT).  You are attesting to Meaningful Use, so the EP will attest to the 
CEHRT(s) that was used for the Meaningful Use EHR Reporting period. 

The ONC Certified Health IT Product List (CHPL) serves as the official listing of certified products: 
https://chpl.healthit.gov/#/resources/download. This Web site is the single authority to obtain the 
CHPL/ONC Product Number(s) and the 15-character alphanumeric CMS EHR Certification ID for the 
certified EHR technology products(s).  Please note: the left navigation link, “Additional Resources,” 
will expand when clicked to display a link to the ONC CHPL Website page to lookup products and 
obtain the related CEHRT ID. 

Certified EHR technology must be a complete product, or combination of multiple products, that 
offers 100% of the criteria required by the Medicare and Medicaid EHR Incentive Programs. 

Enter information into the tables listed for the certified EHR technology product(s) by completing the 
fields for Product Name and Version #, Developer, and CHPL ID.  Select Click Here to Add 
Product to My CHPL to populate the information into the CHPL product table. 

CEHRT Details Screen 

Step 1: Complete the My Certified Health IT Product List. 
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Failure to select “Click Here to Add Product,” will result in the following error message: 
“There cannot be any empty Certified Health IT Product List field. Please complete the 
Certified Health IT Product table.” 

The CMS EHR Certification ID is a 15-character alphanumeric ID. Clicking the What Is This 
link located next to the field will enable the EP to view the ONC CHPL Web site. For more 
information on steps to take to determine the CMS EHR Certification ID for the certified EHR 
technology, click the link under the ‘Using the CHPL Application’ to Learn More. 

• If the EP provided the CMS Certification ID of the certified EHR technology during the
registration with the CMS Registration and Attestation System (optional), this field will
pre-populate that information.  If the field is pre-populated, please review the
information to be sure that it still accurately reflects the CEHRT used during the
MU EHR reporting period.

• If there is no information displayed in the CMS Certification ID field, please enter
information into this field.

EHR Details Screen:  Meaningful Use Attestation 
The CMS EHR Certification ID and the CHPL table should reflect information for the 
certified EHR technology relative to the attestation to meaningful use (the CEHRT(s) used 
in the EHR reporting period).  If the EHR details have changed from the previous year’s 
attestation, please enter details of the certified EHR technology that was in place during the 
EHR/Meaningful Use reporting period. 

Step 2: Enter the CMS EHR Certification ID of your certified EHR Technology. 

Step 3: Complete the Certified EHR Technology Description. 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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The SLR will run a check against the ONC CHPL site to validate that the CMS Certification ID 
that was entered is a valid CMS Certification ID.  There may be slight delay as the system runs 
this check.  If the CMS Certification ID supplied is not valid, the following error message will 
display: “Not a valid CMS certification ID.” 

Step 4: Save Your Information 

Select the Save button before leaving this screen. 

To continue to the next attestation screen, select the Next button at the bottom of the screen. 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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Indicate if you plan to attest using Stage 3 Objectives. Then enter the EHR Reporting Period 
Start and End Dates and the CQM entries. 

The Meaningful Use Menu Screen allows the EP to navigate directly to 1 of the 3 attestation data 
entry sections: Meaningful Use Measures except Public Health Measures, Public Health 
Measures and Clinical Quality Measures. 

Meaningful Use Questionnaire and Menu Screens 

Save your information then continue to the next attestation screen by selecting Next 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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A screen or series of screens will be displayed in numerical order of each MU Objective / 
Measure for PY 2018. The screens will be displayed to the EP according to the EP’s 
previous selection of Modified Stage 2 or Stage 3 MU in PY 2018. 

The EP must attest to each MU Objective in order by selecting answers and/or entering data for 
multiple screens prior to progressing to the next MU Objective. Questions deal with meeting the 
measure’s required threshold or eligible exclusions. After answering these questions and when 
clicking Save or Next, the following errors or warning messages may appear to assist the EP. 

o Error statements may include the following.
“Measure response is required.”
“Your data entries indicate you have not met the measure for this objective. Please

review your entries.” 

o Warning statements may include the following.
“Your data entries indicate you have not met the measure for this objective; please

review.  If your data entries are not correct, please select “Cancel” and correct your 
data entries as applicable.” 

Meaningful Use Measures Screens 
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This is an example 
of the screens for 

each meaningful use 
objective. 
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The Meaningful Use Specification Sheets for PY2018 are located in appendices 
included with this document or at CMS links: 

Modified Stage 2 
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/EHRIncentivePrograms/Downloads/
TableofContents_EP_Medicaid_ModifiedStage2_2018.pdf 

Stage 3 
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/EHRIncentivePrograms/Downloads/

TableofContents_EP_Medicaid_Stage3_2018.pdf 

Also, CMS provides tip sheets, fact sheets on public health reporting, and additional resources 
found on this website: 

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/EHRIncentivePrograms/2018ProgramRequirementsMedicaid.html   

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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EPs attesting for any MU stage are required to report 6 of 53 CQMs using EHR technology that 
is certified to the 2014 standards and certification criteria. EPs no longer have to choose the 
CQMs from 3 National Quality Strategy (NQS) domains. EPs are expected to select the CQMs 
that best apply to their scope of practice and/or unique patient population 

All fields must be entered to continue to the next measure screen. The responses entered must be 
reported from the certified EHR reporting for the EHR reporting period even if the report states 
zero. 

The following details other requirements of most of these screens: 
• Please enter a Numerator. 0 is acceptable if that was reported by the EHR technology.
• Numerator must be a whole number.
• Please enter a Denominator. 0 is acceptable if there is no measure population.
• Denominator must be a whole number.
• Please enter Performance Rate. 0 is acceptable if that was reported by the EHR

technology.
• Please enter an Exclusion. 0 is acceptable if that was reported by the EHR technology.
• The Numerator should be less than or equal to the Denominator.

Please note that selecting Previous prior to saving will result in the data on the current screen not 
being saved. Selecting Next or Save will save data entered on the screen. 

Clinical Quality Measure Screens 
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The Meaningful Use Summary of Measures Selection Screen allows the EP to return to the 
various MU attestation sections prior to submitting the final attestation. Please note that the EP 
may return to this screen from within the attestation by selecting the “Pre-Attestation Measure 
Summary” left navigation link located at the top left of the screen. 

Summary of Measures Screens 
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Providers attesting to meaningful use must upload documentation to support the attestation for selected public 
health menu objective(s) measures and/or exclusions. The SCDHHS Division of Health Information 
Technology (Division of HIT) may also contact a provider to request documentation to support or clarify an 
attestation.  The Document Upload screen provides the means for providers to attach PDF, Word, or Excel 
files to the provider attestation. 

If the upload is successful, the SLR will display a message: 

‘You have successfully uploaded: [File Name].’ 

The EP may review the uploaded document by selecting the View button.  To delete the file, select the Delete 
button.  Once the attestation is submitted, uploaded documents may not be deleted. 

Public Health Registries 
To contact public health registries in the State of South Carolina please use the following contact information, 
or contact HITSC@SCDHHS.GOV with questions. Please contact DHEC for the latest and most 
comprehensive list of public health registries available at the time of attestation. 

Public Health Agency (S.C. DHEC): http://www.scdhec.gov/Health/FHPF/MeaningfulUse/EligibleProviders/ 

• S.C. DHEC Immunization Registry: sciregistry@dhec.sc.gov
• S.C. DHEC Cancer Registry: CancerRegistryMU@dhec.sc.gov
• S.C. DHEC Electronic Reportable Labs and Syndromic Surveillance Registries:

muhelpdesk@dhec.sc.gov

Document Upload Screen 

To upload a document, select the Browse button and locate the desired information. 
Then, select the Upload button. 

UPDATED 9/28/18  When using links in this document, return to
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The EP must attest to statements 1-8 for their demonstration of meaningful use. Please indicate your attestation 
of each statement by checking the box to the left. Statements 9 and 10 are optional and are not required for 
meaningful use.  You will not be able to submit your attestation unless you attest to statements 1-8.

Attestation Statements 
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The Attestation screen displays a summary of information from the provider attestation. To also view the 
information from the provider attestation for the meaningful use objectives, the provider may select the Pre- 
Attestation Measure Summary navigation link located at the top left of the screen.  If, while reviewing the 
information, the provider decides to revise information he or she may return to the data entry field to modify 
information before submitting the attestation.  Please note, however, that once the Submit button is selected, the 
attestation will be locked.  In the screenshot that follows, a partial display of the Attestation Screen provides an 
example of the summary of information. Note that the link to the Pre-Attestation Measure Summary is also 
shown. 

Note: If the attestation to the meaningful use objectives has met the requirements, the Submit button will 
be displayed as active and will allow selection. If the attestation to the meaningful use objectives has not met 
the requirements, the Submit button will be grayed out, and the following error message will display: “Your 
MU attestation cannot be accepted. One or more of the measures did not meet MU requirements. Please select 
the navigation link to the Pre-Attestation Measure Summary to view all measures and the corresponding 
attestation data.” 

Once an attestation is successfully submitted for meaningful use, the EP may select the Post-Attestation 
Measure Summary to view all measures and the corresponding calculations. 

The following message appears in RED on the attestation screen if MU criteria are not met: 
"Your MU attestation cannot be accepted. One or more of the measures did not meet MU requirements. 
Please select the navigation link to the Pre-Attestation Measure Summary to view all measures and the 

corresponding attestation data." 
When this error appears, the submit button is also greyed out. 

Attestation Screen 

Before submitting the attestation, read the Attestation Statement that is included on the 
Attestation Screen. To submit the attestation, enter the initials, the NPI, and select Submit. 

Link to Pre-Attestation 
Measure Summary 
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Once a provider has successfully submitted an attestation, the following screen will display: 

Any provider attesting to receive an EHR incentive payment potentially can be subject to 
audit.  ALL relative supporting documentation (in either paper or electronic format) used 
in the completion of the attestation responses must be retained and easily retrievable for a 

minimum of six years from the last year of participation in the Program. 
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Once the attestation is submitted, the SCDHHS Division of Health Information Technology (HIT) will review 
it to determine if it meets the requirements of the S.C. Medicaid Promoting Interoperability Program. Should 
the HIT Division staff have any questions concerning the attestation, they will contact the EP using the e-mail 
address provided by the EP to CMS during registration and, if necessary, alternate contact information provided 
by the EP in the SLR. 

Approved incentives are incorporated into the SCDHHS’ weekly claims payment cycle and paid as credit 
adjustments to the individual or entity designated by the EP as the Payee.  If the EP has reassigned the 
incentive, the EP should forward this important information to the Payee. 

Payment Notification 
Providers will be notified by e-mail of payments.  The payment e-mail will provide information to identify 
provider-specific information on the remittance advice (RA). 

Payee Name 
Eligible Provider Who Earned the Incentive 
Payment Date 
Incentive Amount 
Provider Own Reference Number 

Remittance Advice 
Information about each EP’s incentive will be displayed as a separate line item in the Adjustments section. The 
names of the individuals for whom incentives are being issued will not be detailed on the RA; however, each 
line item will display information in columns labeled Provider Own Reference Number, Claim Reference 
Number, Action, and Debit/Credit Amount. 
An example of a remittance advice with information about 3 separate incentive credits follows. 

Review and Payment 
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